## HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA ORDINANCE No. 24-02-668



## An Ordinance of the Haines Borough Assembly Amending Haines Borough Code Section 3.72.105 Exchange of Information

BE IT ENACTED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

- **Section 1.** <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and the adopted amendment shall become a part of the Haines Borough Code.
- **Section 2.** <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.
- **Section 3.** <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance is effective upon adoption.
- **Section 4.** Addition of Section 3.72.105. Section 3.72.105 shall be added as follows:

NOTE: **Bolded**/<u>UNDERLINED</u> ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED

- 3.72.105 Exchange of Information.
- A. <u>Information to be presented to the board of equalization by the assessor's office shall be made available to the appellant at least 10 working days prior to the appeal hearing date scheduled for the appeal.</u>
- B. The appellant shall be notified by email or first-class mail when the information is available and how to obtain it. A link to the information on the borough web site is permissible.
- C. The appellant must provide their information by first-class mail, email or by personally delivering it to the Haines Borough office at least five working days before the appeal hearing date scheduled for the appeal.
- D. <u>Notwithstanding the above, the appellant and the assessor may continue to exchange information and negotiate directly until the appeal is heard.</u>

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 26th DAY OF MARCH, 2024.

ATTEST:	Thomas C. Morphet, Mayor
Alekka Fullerton, MMC, Borough Clerk	